

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 384/2025
CNR WBSP01-010282-2025

Ref.: Bishnupur PS Case no: 665/2025 Dated : 17.07.2025
U/s 9 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act adding Section 6 of POCSO Act.

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.06

Dt. 05.08.2025

The accused Kishan Sardar (21 years) is produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused has falsely been implicated in this case and he is innocent. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that his client is in custody for a considerable period. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused in any condition.

Ld. Special PP-in-Charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Victim girl is present through VCS and she raised no objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the CD and materials on record including the statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.183 BNSS.

It appears from the statement of the victim girl recorded u/Sec.183 BNSS that there is not a single allegation to attract offence under POCSO Act. It also appears that the victim girl refused to get herself medically examined. Considering the above facts and circumstances and also considering the period of detention suffered by the accused, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accused Kishan Sardar may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore i.d. to J/C till 19.08.2025.

If on bail, fix **13.03.2026** for appearance and IO's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
& 2nd A.S.J., Alipore.